IAG General

Counsel

IAG CIO

BA CEO

IAG Chief of

Staff

IAG Cargo

CEO

Aer Lingus

CEO

IAG Director

of Strategy

Avios

CEO

Appendices

35

Airline non-fuel unit costs

35

Metric Definition (new approach)

Airline non-

fuel costs

The Group monitors airline unit costs (per ASK, a standard airline measure of capacity) as a means of tracking operating efficiency of the core airline business. As fuel

costs can vary with commodity prices, the Group monitors fuel and non-fuel costs individually. Within non-fuel costs are the costs associated with generating ‘Other

revenue’, which typically do not represent the costs of transporting passengers or cargo and instead represent the costs of handling and maintenance for other airlines,

non-flight products in BA Holidays and costs associated with other miscellaneous non-flight revenue streams. Airline non-fuel costs per ASK is defined as total

operating expenditure before exceptional items, less fuel, oil costs and emission charges and less non-flight specific costs divided by total available seat kilometres

(ASKs), and is shown on a constant currency basis.

€ million
2019

Reported
ccy

adjustment
2019

ccy
2018

Pro forma

Total operating expenditure before exceptional 22,221 -325 21,896 20,773

Less: Fuel, oil costs and emission charges 6,021 -212 5,809 5,283

Non-fuel costs 16,200 -113 16,087 15,490

Less: Non-flight specific costs 1,654 -40 1,614 1,450

Airline non-fuel costs 14,546 14,473 14,040

Available seat kilometres (ASK million) 337,754 337,754 324,808

Airline non-fuel unit costs (€ cents) 4.31 4.29 4.32

The comparative information for 2018 is presented on a Pro forma basis due to the Group adopting IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019.

36

Restatement for EU261 in 2019

EU261 compensation costs Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Reported EU261 Adjusted Reported EU261 Adjusted Reported EU261 Adjusted

Passenger revenue 4,646 -23 4,623 6,003 -40 5,963 6,536 -44 6,492

Total revenue 5,318 -23 5,295 6,771 -40 6,731 7,310 -44 7,266

Handling, catering and other operating costs 687 -23 664 789 -40 749 867 -44 823

Total expenditure 5,183 -23 5,160 5,811 -40 5,771 5,885 -44 5,841

Operating profit (pre-exceptional) 135 - 135 960 - 960 1,425 - 1,425

37

Fuel modelling

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 Q1-17 Q2-17

$-27.5%

61% 40%81% 76% 52%

$-31.1%

$-30.4%

$-34.5%

$-29.9%

€-20.8%

€-30.1%

€-26.6%

€-32.8%

€-28.1%

36%

€-23.5%

$-25.4%

2016 fuel bill scenario - €4.8bn (at $360/MT and 1.10$/€)

Jet fuel price ($/MT)

$   50 A intoplane costs

$   840 B Last year blended USD jet fuel price

(27.5%) C Latest guidance, current year USD jet fuel price benefit

$   609 D calc: D = B x (1 + C)  [curr yr blended USD jet fuel price]

$   1.10 E Latest guidance EUR/USD scenario

€ 599 F calc: F = (D + A) / E [curr yr blended EUR jet fuel price]